CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: P93R

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PART	I - TO BE COM	PLETED BY T	HE STAT	E SURVEY	AGENCY	F	acility ID: 00975
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER (L1) 245424 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO (L2) 369842400			RIAN HOMES O JOHANNA BOUI	F ARDEN I		(L6) 55112	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation	7 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OV (L9)	VNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUI	PPLIER CATEGORY	Y 09 ESRD	02 13 PTIP	(L7) 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey After Con	9. Other
6. DATE OF SURVEY 03/4 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	01/2016 (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPIG	CE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING	DATE: (L35)
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	208 (L18) 208 (L17)	X A. In Complia Program Re Compliance1. A B. Not in Com	quirements		2. 3. 4.	pproved Waivers Of The Technical Personnel 24 Hour RN 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) Life Safety Code A*	Following Requirements: 6. Scope of Serviction 7. Medical Direction 8. Patient Room S 9. Beds/Room (L12)	or
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOW 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 208 (L37) (L38)		ICF	IID (L43)		15. FACILI 1861 (e) (TY MEETS 1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMAI	RKS (IF APPLICABLE S	HOW LTC CANCELI	LATION DATE):					
Susanne Reuss,	-		03/01/2016	(L19)	Kate J		ogram Specialist	Date: 03/08/2016 (L20)
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT _X 1. Facility is Eligible to P 2. Facility is not Eligible	"Y articipate	20. COM	D BY HCFA REMAINS APLIANCE WITH CHITS ACT:				al Solvency (HCFA-2572) Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA	-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 02/01/1987 (L24)	23. LTC AGREEMI BEGINNING I (L41)		24. LTC AGREEME ENDING DATE (L25)		VOLUNTAI 01-Merger, 0			et Health/Safety
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	27. ALTERNATIVI A. Suspension of B. Rescind Susp	of Admissions:	(L44) (L45)			avoluntary Termination	OTHER 07-Provider S 00-Active	Status Change
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29 (L28)	. INTERMEDIARY/C		(L31)	30. REMAR	rks		
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32 (L32)	DETERMINATION (02/26/2016	OF APPROVAL DAT	(L33)		04/06/2016 Co.	VAL	



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245424 March 8, 2016

Ms. Heather Heijerman, Administrator Presbyterian Homes of Arden Hills 3220 Lake Johanna Boulevard Arden Hills, Minnesota 55112

Dear Ms. Heijerman:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective February 14, 2016 the above facility is certified for or recommended for:

208 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 208 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Presbyterian Homes of Arden Hills March 8, 2016 Page 2

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

March 8, 2016

Ms. Heather Heijerman, Administrator Presbyterian Homes of Arden Hills 3220 Lake Johanna Boulevard Arden Hills, Minnesota 55112

RE: Project Number S5424025

Dear Ms. Heijerman:

On February 2, 2016, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on January 14, 2016. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E) whereby corrections were required.

On March 1, 2016, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on February 19, 2016 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on January 14, 2016. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of February 16, 2016. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on January 14, 2016, effective February 16, 2016 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated February 2, 2016, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Enclosed is a copy of the Post Certification Revisit Form, (CMS-2567B) from this visit.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Presbyterian Homes of Arden Hills March 8, 2016 Page 2

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

				IFICATI	ON RE	VISIT RI	EPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA / CATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building B. Wing	STRUCTION						3/1/	E OF REV	
		1 B. Willy			OTDEE	T ADDDE 00 017	V 0TATE 7"	2.0005	Y2 3/ 1/		Y3
	F FACILITY /TERIAN HOMES OF AI	DDEN HILLS				T ADDRESS, CIT AKE JOHANNA B		CODE			
	TERIAR HOMES OF A	INDENTILES				I HILLS, MN 5511					
program, corrected provision	ort is completed by a qua , to show those deficienced d and the date such corn n number and the identific ey report form).	cies previously reprective action was	orted on the accomplished	CMS-2567, St d. Each deficie	tatement of E ency should	Deficiencies and be fully identifie	d Plan of Cor ed using eith	rection, that her the regulation	ave been on or LSC		
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DAT	E
Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y	5
ID Prefix	F0329	Correction	ID Prefix	F0371		Correction	ID Prefix	F0441		Corre	ection
Reg.#	483.25(I)	Completed	Reg. #	483.35(i)		Completed	Reg. #	483.65		Com	pleted
LSC		02/16/2016	LSC			02/16/2016	LSC			02/16	5/2016
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ection
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Com	pleted
LSC			LSC				LSC				
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ection
Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Com	pleted
LSC			LSC				LSC				
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ection
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Com	pleted

REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY	Ø	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) SR/KJ	DATE 03/08/2016	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR		03/01/2016	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE		DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF				

LSC

Correction

Completed

ID Prefix

Reg. #

LSC

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

LSC

ID Prefix

Reg. #

1/14/2016

LSC

LSC

Correction

Completed

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

ID Prefix

Reg. #

LSC

YES NO

Correction

Completed

		POST	-CERI	IFICATIO	N KEVISII F	EPORI			
	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA / CATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building 01 -		DING 01				DATE O	F REVISIT
245424	Y1	B. Wing					Y2	2/19/20	16 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, C	ITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE		
PRESBY	TERIAN HOMES OF ARI	DEN HILLS			3220 LAKE JOHANNA	BOULEVARD			
					ARDEN HILLS, MN 55	112			
program, corrected provision	ort is completed by a quality to show those deficiencied and the date such correct number and the identificate report form).	es previously repo ctive action was a	rted on the ccomplished	CMS-2567, Stater d. Each deficiency	ment of Deficiencies a should be fully identi	nd Plan of Co fied using eith	rrection, that have er the regulation o	r LSC	
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	NFPA 101	Correction Completed	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	NFPA 101		Correction Completed
LSC	K0011	 02/15/2016	LSC	K0062	02/15/2016	LSC	K0144		02/15/2016
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
						1			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		_	LSC			LSC			
-						1			

REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY \triangle (INITIALS) 02/19/2016 TL/KJ 03/08/2016 12424 TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY** REVIEWED BY DATE CMS RO (INITIALS) CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

ID Prefix

Reg.#

LSC

Correction

Completed

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

ID Prefix

Reg. #

1/26/2016

LSC

ID Prefix

Reg.#

LSC

Correction

Completed

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

Correction

Completed

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	R / SUPPLIER / C CATION NUMBER		MULTIPLE CONS A. Building 02 - B. Wing	TRUCTION 2006 ADDIT	ION					Vo	DATE O	F REVISIT
NAME OF	FACILITY TERIAN HOME						3220 LA	ADDRESS, CIT KE JOHANNA BO	OULEVARD	CODE Y2		10 Y3
program, corrected provision	to show those of	deficiencie uch correc	fied State surveyors s previously repo tive action was a tion prefix code p	rted on the C ccomplished	CMS-25 . Each	67, Statem deficiency	nent of De should b	eficiencies and e fully identifie	Plan of Corr d using eithe	ection, that have r the regulation o	r LSC	
ITEI	VI		DATE	ITEM			DATE		ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4				Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 10	01		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	K0062		02/15/2016	LSC	K0144			02/15/2016	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			_	LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			_	LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			-	LSC					LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG	,	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE 03/08/2	2016	SIGNATUR	RE OF SUF		2424		DATE 02/19	/2016
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		TITLE					DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON		☐ CHEC	CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF									

1/26/2016

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: P93R

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PART	I - TO BE COM	PLETED BY T	THE STATI	E SURVEY	AGENCY	I	Facility ID: 00975
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER (L1) 245424 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO (L2) 369842400		3. NAME AND AD (L3) PRESBYTEI (L4) 3220 LAKE . (L5) ARDEN HIL	RIAN HOMES O JOHANNA BOU	F ARDEN I		(L6) 55112	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation	2 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OV (L9)	VNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUI	PPLIER CATEGOR	Y 09 ESRD	02 13 PTIP	(L7) 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey After Co	9. Other omplaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 01/19 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	4/2016 (L34) — (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPIG	CE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING	DATE: (L35)
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12. Total Facility Beds 13. Total Certified Beds	208 (L18) 208 (L17)	X B. Not in Com	nce With quirements	n	2. 3. 4.	pproved Waivers Of The Technical Personnel 24 Hour RN 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) Life Safety Code B*	Following Requirements: 6. Scope of Serv 7. Medical Direc 8. Patient Room 9. Beds/Room (L12)	ctor
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOW 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 208 (L37) (L38)		ICF (L42)	IID (L43)		15. FACILI 1861 (e) (TY MEETS 1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKA	RKS (IF APPLICABLE S	SHOW LTC CANCELI	LATION DATE):					
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Date : Mary Beth Lacina, HFE NE II 02/12/2016 (1.19)				(L19)		survey agency ap JohnsTon, Pi	rogram Specialis	Date: 6t 02/24/2016 (L20)
	PART II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA RI	EGIONAL	OFFICE O	OR SINGLE STAT	E AGENCY	
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILE	articipate		MPLIANCE WITH C	CIVIL	21.		ial Solvency (HCFA-2572) Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA	A-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 02/01/1987	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING		24. LTC AGREEME ENDING DATE		VOLUNTA 01-Merger, 0	Closure	INVOLUNT 05-Fail to M	eet Health/Safety
(L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	(L41) 27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	of Admissions:	(L25) (L44) (L45)		03-Risk of It	action W/ Reimbursemen avoluntary Termination ason for Withdrawal	OTHER	eet Agreement Status Change
28. TERMINATION DATE:	(L28)	0. INTERMEDIARY/C	ARRIER NO.	(L31)	30. REMAR	RKS		
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539		2. DETERMINATION (OF APPROVAL DA			02/26/2016 Co.		
	(L32)			(L33)	DETERM	IINATION APPRO	VAL	



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered February 2, 2016

Ms. Heather Heijerman, Administrator Presbyterian Homes of Arden Hills 3220 Lake Johanna Boulevard Arden Hills, Minnesota 55112

RE: Project Number S5424025

Dear Ms. Heijerman:

On January 14, 2016, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document:

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susanne Reuss, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900 Telephone: (651) 201-3793

Fax: 651-215-9697

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by February 23, 2016, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;

- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by April 14, 2016 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the

result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by July 14, 2016 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-7205

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 02/12/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245424	B. WING	i		01/	14/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TERIAN HOMES OF A	ARDEN HILLS		;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	F(000			
	as your allegation on Department's accept enrolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 nic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.					
F 329 SS=D	on-site revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been your verification.	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to untial compliance with the en attained in accordance with EGIMEN IS FREE FROM RUGS	F3	329			2/16/16
	unnecessary drugs drug when used in duplicate therapy); without adequate m indications for its us adverse consequen	g regimen must be free from . An unnecessary drug is any excessive dose (including or for excessive duration; or nonitoring; or without adequate se; or in the presence of aces which indicate the dose or discontinued; or any e reasons above.					
	resident, the facility who have not used given these drugs used therapy is necessar as diagnosed and crecord; and residen drugs receive gradubehavioral interventions.	chensive assessment of a must ensure that residents antipsychotic drugs are not unless antipsychotic drug ry to treat a specific condition documented in the clinical its who use antipsychotic ual dose reductions, and tions, unless clinically an effort to discontinue these					
LABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 02/12/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245424	B. WING _		01/	14/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TERIAN HOMES OF	ARDEN HILLS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112	<u>-</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Continued From pa	age 1	F 3:	29		
	by: Based on docume facility failed to ens residents (R17) rev medications was acordered parameter. Findings include: Document review of indicated R17 had Acetaminophen 50 by mouth every 24 APAP 4GM/24HRS grams in 24 hours) Tablet 500 MG (Acmouth three times Review of R17's m (MAR) for Decemb received 2 doses of 24 hours on 12/17/Review of R17's Mindicated R17 received 2 do Acetaminophen on Review of R17's Mindicated R17 received 2 do Acetaminophen on grams in 24 hours) Review of R17's Mindicated R17 received R17's Mindicated R17's	on 1/12/15, at 2:00 p.m. a physician order for 0 mg (milligrams) Give 2 tablet hours as needed for Pain max a (maximum acetaminophen 4 and Tylenol Extra Strength etaminophen) Give 2 tablet by a day for Pain. edication administration record er 2015, indicated R17 f as needed Acetaminophen in 15. (5 grams in 24 hours) AR for November 2015, ived 2 doses of as needed 11/5/15 (5 grams in 24 hours). AR for October 2015, indicated ses of as needed 10/1/15 and 10/13/15 (5 . AR for September 2015, ived 2 doses of as needed 9/6/15, 9/8/15 and 9/15/15 (5		Resident # 17 medication re reviewed and all other reside orders were reviewed. Requests for Tylenol order(s) changed to not greater than 3 day to medical practitioners on 1/25/16 and order change ongoing. License nurse and TMA educt obtaining and following Tylen parameters, including freque medication, and unnecessary was initiated on 2/1/16 and is Random medication review a of residents were initiated on will be completed weekly for nursing and monthly thereafted Pharmacist consultant. Resureported to the QA Committed plans will be developed as not policy for unnecessary medical reviewed and is current. The Pharmacist consultant we electronic medical record for medication orders for all resist monthly recommendation reprovided to the Clinical Admit review and follow up. Care Center Administrator are Administrator are responsible compliance. Date certain for the ongoing compliance is February and followed in the ongoing compliance is February and some compliance is February	nt Tylenol to be 3000mg per vas initiated as are cation on ol	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY PLETED
		245424	B. WING _		01/	14/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TERIAN HOMES OF A	ARDEN HILLS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329 F 371 SS=E	indicated R 71 rece Acetaminophen on in 24 hours). Interview with the C 1/14/16, at 9:50 a.m of Tylenol ordered b on those dates and No further informati 483.35(i) FOOD PF STORE/PREPARE/ The facility must - (1) Procure food fro considered satisfac authorities; and	ived 2 doses of as needed 8/26/15 and 8/29/15 (5 grams clinical Administrator on now, verified the maximum dose by the physician was exceeded he was going to investigate. On was provided. ROCURE, (SERVE - SANITARY) om sources approved or tory by Federal, State or local distribute and serve food	F 32	2016.		2/16/16
	This REQUIREMENt by: Based on observative review, the facility for prepared under san serving kitchens. Findings include: A tour of the facility conducted on 1/14/a.m. During the tou griddles in the seconserving kitchens were	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to ensure food was nitary conditions in 3 of 4 s serving kitchens was 16, from 11:00 a.m. to 11:30 r the grease catchers on the nd, third and fourth floor ere observed to have an own and black debris		The second, third and fourth floor skitchen griddles were immediately removed and thoroughly cleaned. Staff education initiated on Februar 2016 and is ongoing. Audits will be completed two times for four weeks. Results will be reporthe QA committee and the need for ongoing audits and action plans initias appropriate. The Gables Griddle Cleaning Policy Procedure was reviewed and updat 1/29/2016 and is current.	ry 1, a week orted to tiated y and	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		245424	B. WING		01/	14/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TERIAN HOMES OF A	ARDEN HILLS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	cooked on debris in griddles grease cate on 1/14/16, at 12:2 and administrator v the griddles. The cu griddles were used being cleaned at the Also at this time the surveyor a copy of titled, CC Griddle C did not address cleacatchers. The culinarevise the policy. 483.65 INFECTION SPREAD, LINENS The facility must es Infection Control Prasfe, sanitary and coto help prevent the of disease and infection Control The facility must es Program under which (1) Investigates, coin the facility; (2) Decides what prashould be applied to (3) Maintains a recoactions related to in (b) Preventing Spreads	ase catchers. There was a the corners of each of the chers. 7 p.m. the culinary director erified the condition of each of ulinary director stated the three times a week and were is time. 2 culinary director provided the the facility's undated policy leaning Procedure. The policy aning of the griddle grease ary manager stated he could I CONTROL, PREVENT Itablish and maintain an ogram designed to provide a comfortable environment and development and transmission ction. I Program tablish an Infection Control ch it - introls, and prevents infections rocedures, such as isolation, or an individual resident; and ord of incidents and corrective and of Infection	F 3	The Nutrition and Culinary Directors responsible for compliance by F 16, 2016.		2/16/16
	(1) When the Infect	ion Control Program esident needs isolation to				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245424	B. WING		01/14/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARDEN HILLS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 prevent the spread of infection, the facility must isolate the resident. (2) The facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesion from direct contact with residents or their food direct contact will transmit the disease. (3) The facility must require staff to wash their hands after each direct resident contact for whand washing is indicated by accepted professional practice.		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIUM DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 441	prevent the spread isolate the resident (2) The facility must communicable disc from direct contact direct contact will t (3) The facility must hands after each dhand washing is in professional practic (c) Linens Personnel must hat transport linens so infection.	of infection, the facility must it. It prohibit employees with a lease or infected skin lesions with residents or their food, if transmit the disease. It require staff to wash their irect resident contact for which dicated by accepted ce. Indle, store, process and as to prevent the spread of	F 44	1	
	by: Based on observareview, the facility infection control terminimize the spreareusable ice packs floors affecting resfrom the freezers. Findings include: On 1/12/16 at 11:0 observation of sectorezer, 2 unlabele be stored in the refulid ounces (fl. oz. treat.	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document failed to ensure proper chniques were followed to do infection related to storing with food, in freezers on three idents that stored or ate food 4 a.m., during random and floor south dining room's dice packs were observed to rigerator freezer next to 13 - 4 unlabeled frozen nutritional 0 a.m., during observation on and room's refrigerator's		The facility initiated immediate co of ice pack storage on 1/12/16 uponotification. All resident refrigerate checked and a communication plaproper ice pack storage was initial that time. The policy and procedure was revand updated on 1/29/16 to addresstorage. Staff education on the upprocedure was initiated on 2/4/16 ongoing. Weekly audits will be completed the times weekly for one month by nure Results will be reported to the QA committee and the need for ongoing audits and actions plans initiated a needed. Care Center Administrator and Cli Administrator are responsible for one of the contractions.	on ors were on on eed at iewed s odated and is oree rsing. on

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245424	B. WING			01/-	14/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARDEN HILLS		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	be stored in the refi oz. unlabeled frozen unlabeled frozen sh coated with orange raisin bread cinnam peanut butter & jelly On 1/12/16 at 11:49 the refrigerator in the unlabeled ice packs in the refrigerator frobasil soup. During an interview on 1/12/16, at 11:33 removed the ice packs and food. During an interview 11:42 a.m. confirmed packs from the freed are not supposed to During an interview 11:52 a.m. verified of tomato basil soup apput it in the freezer know, but will let Refice packs. During an interview (CA), on 1/13/16, and ice packs should have and initiated reeducts storage of the ice packs of the ice packs. The facility policy do lice Packs, reviewed	d ice packs were observed to rigerator freezer with 10 - 4 fl. on nutritional treat, 13 - 4 fl. oz. rerbet, 5 unlabeled ice cream sherbet, 1 unlabeled pack of non swirl and 11 unlabeled	F 4	41	compliance. Date certain for purporting the ongoing compliance is Februar 2016.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLETED
		245424	B. WING		01/14/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARDEN HILLS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION

F5424025

PRINTED: 02/19/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245424 B. WING 01/26/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF ARDEN HILLS ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 **FIRE SAFETY** THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the time of this survey, Presbyterian Home of Arden Hills was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR. Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care and Chapter 18 NEW Health Care. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES TO:** HEALTHCARE FIRE INSPECTIONS STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION 445 MINNESOTA STREET, SUITE 145 ST. PAUL, MN 55101-5145 Or by email to:

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITI F

(X6) DATE

02/12/2016

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245424	B. WING _		01/	26/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUSTOLLOWING INFO 1. A description of to correct the defice 2. The actual, or possible for corprevent a reoccurr. Presbyterian Home building with a full constructed at 2 dibuilding was const determined to be a 2006, an addition wide of the building Type II(222) construction codes two separate build. The building is fully facility has a comp smoke detection in open to the corridor automatic fire department at the requirement at the construction of 198 at the The requirement at the correct of the c	state.mn.us and n@state.mn.us PRRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: what has been, or will be, done iency. roposed, completion date. Prection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency. The of Arden Hills is a 4-story basement. The building was a structed in 1978 and was a frype II(222) construction. In was constructed to the West a that was determined to be of ruction. Because the original didition are of 2 different as the facility was surveyed as ings. The system with the corridors and spaces or, that is monitored for artment notification. The facility recity of 208 beds and had a ne time of the survey. The system with the time of the survey. The state mn.us and the survey. The state mn.us and the survey.	K 00	0		
K 011	NOT MET as evide NFPA 101 LIFE SA	enced by: AFETY CODE STANDARD	K 01	1		2/15/16

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		SURVEY PLETED
		245424	B. WING		01/2	26/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARDEN HILLS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 011 SS=D	nonconforming built barrier having at learning constructed addition. Commun corridors and are p	a common wall with a ding, the common wall is a fire ast a two-hour fire resistance of materials as required for the icating openings occur only in rotected by approved ors. 19.1.1.4.1, 19.1.1.4.2	К0	11		
	Based on observa has failed to mainta the required locati could affect the saf event of a fire, as f one building to the	s not met as evidenced by: tion and interview, the facility ain the 2-hour fire separation at on. This deficient practice fety of all residents, in the ire and smoke could pass from other.		The environmental services ensure that the penetrations a rated door in the fire separation lower level are sealed using the listed system for the penetration wall fire rating. The environment services director will conduct	above the on wall in the he proper UL ion type and nental an	
	01-26-2016, it was separation wall abo penetrations aroun	veen 9:30 AM and 2:30 PM on observed that the 2-hour fire ove the rate doors had d conduit and wires		inspection of smoke and fire whenever a contractor has w vicinity of a rated wall and ma an unsealed penetration.	orked in the	
K 062 SS=C	Service Director (T NFPA 101 LIFE SA Required automatic continuously maint condition and are in	s verified by Environmental C) at the time of discovery. FETY CODE STANDARD c sprinkler systems are ained in reliable operating aspected and tested 7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 25,	K 0	62		2/15/16
	This STANDARD	s not met as evidenced by:	Sel			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		E CONSTRUCTION D1 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE COME	SURVEY
		245424	B. WING			01/2	26/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TERIAN HOMES OF	ARDEN HILLS		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD RDEN HILLS, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 144 SS=C	interview the comp system is not being with NFPA 25(99) S practice could effect if the system were Findings include: On facility tour betw 01-26-2016, it was review and observathas not been calibrately years. This deficiency was Service Director (T NFPA 101 LIFE SA Generators are ins	entation, observation and lete automatic fire sprinkler graintained in accordance Section 9.2.7. This deficient all occupants of the building to fail under fire conditions. In the sprinkler gauge attended to replaced in the last 5 are confirmed by Environmental C) at the time of discovery. IFETY CODE STANDARD pected weekly and exercised in the last 5 are confirmed by Environmental C) at the time of discovery.	K	144	The environmental services dire ensure that the sprinkler system valve pressure gauge will be cali replaced as required by the NFP LSC (2000). The environmental director will enter a task into the work order scheduling system for sprinkler system inspections at the appropriate times as required by NFPA 101 LSC (2000). The region engineering department will ensure the preventative maintenance targire life safety items are completed timeframes required by the NFPA LSC (2000).	main brated or A 101 services electronic r ne the onal ure that sks for ed in the	2/15/16
	Based on docume interview, the facilit emergency genera requirements of 20 NFPA 110 Chapter could affect all 64 r	is not met as evidenced by: Intation review and staff by failed to inspect the Itor in accordance with the Itor in			The environmental service direct the regional engineering departr develop a generator log that will the information as required by the 101 LSC (2000) including an encool down period. The regional will be responsible for the design log sheet, and the environmental director will be responsible for	nent will document te NFPA try for the engineer n of the	

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245424	B. WING			01/	26/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD RDEN HILLS, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 144	inspection logs for revealed that There minimum 5 minute generator is run un This deficiency wa	nentation review of the the emergency generator e was no documentation of the cool down time after the	K 1	144	implementing the new log sheet for generators and ensuring all the redata is recorded.	or both equired	
	October Birestor (1	o) at the time of discovery.					

PRINTED: 02/19/2016 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - 2006 ADDITION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

245424

R WING

01/26/2016

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

NAIVIE OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITT, STATE, ZIP CODE				
PRESBY	TERIAN HOMES OF ARDEN HILLS			220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	K	000				
	FIRE SAFETY						
	THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.						
	UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION.				4		
	A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the time of this survey, Presbyterian Home of Arden Hills was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care and Chapter 18 NEW Health Care.						
	PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY DEFICIENCIES TO: HEALTHCARE FIRE INSPECTIONS STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION 445 MINNESOTA STREET, SUITE 145 ST. PAUL, MN 55101-5145			EPOC			
	Or by email to:						

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

02/12/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 02 - 2006 Addition		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245424	B. WING		01	/26/2016	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARDEN HILLS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	Marian.Whitney@s Angela.Kappenma THE PLAN OF CO DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO 1. A description of to correct the defic 2. The actual, or pr 3. The name and/oresponsible for correct	state.mn.us and n@state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: what has been, or will be, done iency. roposed, completion date. or title of the person rection and monitoring to	K 0	00			
	Presbyterian Home building with a full I constructed at 2 dir building was constructed to be o 2006, an addition vide of the building Type II(222) constructed building and the action of the statement of the statement of the building and the action of the building action of the building and the action of the building action	ence of the deficiency. e of Arden Hills is a 4-story pasement. The building was fferent times. The original ructed in 1978 and was ff Type II(222) construction. In was constructed to the West that was determined to be of ruction. Because the original Idition are of 2 different the facility was surveyed as ngs.					
	facility has a comp smoke detection in open to the corrido automatic fire depa has a licensed cap	v sprinkler protected. The lete fire alarm system with the corridors and spaces r, that is monitored for artment notification. The facility acity of 208 beds and had a ne time of the survey.					
K 062	NOT MET as evide	t 42 CFR Subpart 483.70(a) is enced by: FETY CODE STANDARD	K 0	62		2/15/16	

OLITILI	TO I OIL MILDIOMILE	A MILDICAID SERVICES		OIVIE	140. 0000-00
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	E CONSTRUCTION (X: 02 - 2006 ADDITION	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245424	B. WING		01/26/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		3	OTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD 1ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112	0112012010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	
K 062 SS=C	continuously mainta condition and are in	nge 2 c sprinkler systems are ained in reliable operating aspected and tested 6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 25,	K 062	×	
K 144 SS=C	Based on Docume interview the complysystem is not being with NFPA 25(99) Spractice could effect if the system were. Findings include: On facility tour betw 01-26-2016, it was review and observe has not been calibrates. This deficiency was Service Director (TNFPA 101 LIFE SA) Generators are insunder load for 30 m accordance with NI	8	K 144	The environmental services director ensure that the sprinkler system main valve pressure gauge will be calibrate replaced as required by the NFPA 10° LSC (2000). The environmental service director will enter a task into the elect work order scheduling system for sprinkler system inspections at the appropriate times as required by the NFPA 101 LSC (2000). The regional engineering department will ensure the preventative maintenance tasks for fire life safety items are completed in timeframes required by the NFPA 101 LSC (2000).	ed or 1 ces ronic nat or the
		s not met as evidenced by: ntation review and staff		The environmental service director a	nd

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION B 02 - 2006 ADDITION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245424	B. WING		01/3	26/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 3220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 144	interview, the facilii emergency general requirements of 20 NFPA 110 Chapter could affect all 64 in Findings include; On facility tour betwood-26-2016, documents of the facil	ty failed to inspect the stor in accordance with the store accordance with the store accordance with the store accordance was no documentation of the cool down time after the	K 144	the regional engineering depadevelop a generator log that with the information as required by 101 LSC (2000) including an ecolor down period. The region will be responsible for the desilog sheet, and the environment director will be responsible for implementing the new log sheet generators and ensuring all the data is recorded.	vill document the NFPA entry for the cal engineer ign of the ntal services eet for both	



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically submitted February 2, 2016

Ms. Heather Heijerman, Administrator Presbyterian Homes of Arden Hills 3220 Lake Johanna Boulevard Arden Hills, MN 55112

Re: Enclosed State Nursing Home Licensing Orders - Project Number S5424025

Dear Ms. Heijerman:

The above facility was surveyed on January 11, 2016 through January 14, 2016 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted one or more violations of these rules that are issued in accordance with Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the deficiency within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm. The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health orders being submitted to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact Susanne Reuss, Unit Supervisor at (651) 201-3793.

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure(s)

cc: Original - Facility

Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 02/12/2016 FORM APPROVED

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00975	B. WING		01/1	4/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
PRESBY	TERIAN HOMES OF	ARDEN HILLS	E JOHANNA ILLS, MN 55	BOULEVARD 5112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correspursuant to a surver found that the deficiency found that the deficiency form of corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the number and MN Ruwhen a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	hether a violation has been compliance with all rule provided at the tagule number indicated below. It is several items, failure to the items will be considered Lack of compliance upon any item of multi-part rule will ment of a fine even if the item				
	You may request a that may result from orders provided that the Department with	hearing on any assessments non-compliance with these at a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
	receipt of State lice the Minnesota Depa Informational Bullet http://www.health.s	participate in the electronic nsure orders consistent with artment of Health in 14-01, available at tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf e licensing orders are				

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

02/12/16 **Electronically Signed**

TITLE

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 1 of 10 P93R11

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ IDENTIFICATION NUME		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		00975		B. WING		01/1	4/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	5	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PRESBY	TERIAN HOMES OF	V D D E KI LII I G		E JOHANNA ILLS, MN 55	A BOULEVARD 5112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Department of Health orders being submitted to you electronically. Although no plan of correction			2 000			
	is necessary for State enter the word "correctext. You must then State licensure processing the state of the	ate Statutes/Rules, plearected" in the box avail indicate in the electronicess, under the heading date your orders will lectronically submitting	ase lable for nic g be				
	staff, visited the aborders and your electronic plan	eyors of this Departme ove provider and the for re issued. Please indic of correction that you ers, and identify the da ted.	ollowing cate in have				
	the State Licensing federal software. Ta	nent of Health is docum Correction Orders using ag numbers have been nota state statutes/rules	ng				
	column entitled "ID statute/rule out of c "Summary Stateme and replaces the "T correction order. The findings which are in after the statement, evidence by." Follow	umber appears in the formal prefix Tag." The state ompliance is listed in the formal prefix Tag." The state ompliance is listed in the formal prefix of Comply" portion of the scolumn also included in violation of the state of	e he umn ne es the statute as dings				
	FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE	RD THE HEADING OF WHICH STATES, IN OF CORRECTION. ERAL DEFICIENCIES OF RON EACH PAGE.	" THIS				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P93R11 If continuation sheet 2 of 10

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/G IDENTIFICATION NUMB		A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00975		B. WING		01/1	4/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
PRESBY	TERIAN HOMES OF A	ADDENI TILLE	-	E JOHANNA ILLS, MN 55	S BOULEVARD 5112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIC		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2		2 000			
	PLAN OF CORREC	QUIREMENT TO SUBM CTION FOR VIOLATION E STATUTES/RULES.					
21015	MN Rule 4658.0610 Requirements- Sar	Subp. 7 Dietary Staff		21015			2/16/16
	Subp. 7. Sanitary of procedures and cor	conditions. Sanitary nditions must be mainta dietary department at					
	by: Based on observati review, the facility fa	ent is not met as evide on, interview and docur ailed to ensure food wa iitary conditions in 3 of	ment Is		Corrected		
	Findings include:						
	conducted on 1/14/ a.m. During the tour griddles in the seco serving kitchens we accumulation of bro throughout the great	s serving kitchens was 16, from 11:00 a.m. to 1 the grease catchers on nd, third and fourth floorer observed to have arown and black debris ase catchers. There was the corners of each of chers.	11:30 on the or or				
	and administrator verthe griddles. The cu	7 p.m. the culinary directified the condition of culinary director stated the three times a week and stime.	each of ne				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
00975		B. WING		01/1	4/2016	
					<u> U1/1</u>	4/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE BOULEVARD		
PRESBY	TERIAN HOMES OF A	ARDEN HILLS	ILLS, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21015	Continued From pa	ge 3	21015			
	surveyor a copy of titled, CC Griddle C did not address clea	e culinary director provided the the facility's undated policy leaning Procedure. The policy aning of the griddle grease ary manager stated he could				
	SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The culinar director should revise the facility's policy on griddle cleaning to include cleaning of the grease catchers. Dietary staff using the griddles to prepare food should be educated on the new policy and procedure. The culinary director or designee could randomly observe cleaning of the griddles and/or observe the griddles for cleanliness					
	TIME PERIOD FOF (14) days.	R CORRECTION: Fourteen				
21390	MN Rule 4658.0800	Subp. 4 A-I Infection Control	21390			2/16/16
	Subp. 4. Policies and procedures. The infection control program must include policies and procedures which provide for the following: A. surveillance based on systematic data collection to identify nosocomial infections in residents; B. a system for detection, investigation, and control of outbreaks of infectious diseases; C. isolation and precautions systems to reduce risk of transmission of infectious agents; D. in-service education in infection prevention and control; E. a resident health program including an immunization program, a tuberculosis program as defined in part 4658.0810, and policies and procedures of resident care practices to assist in					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P93R11 If continuation sheet 4 of 10

AND DIAN OF CODDECTION INDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
00975		B. WING		01/14/2016		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PRESBY	TERIAN HOMES OF	ARDEN HILLS	E JOHANNA ILLS, MN 55	BOULEVARD 5112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	the prevention and F. the developre employee health poractices, including defined in part 4658 G. a system for H. a system for products which affed disinfectants, antise incontinence products. In methods for current standards of the current stand	treatment of infections; ment and implementation of dicies and infection control a tuberculosis program as 3.0815; r reviewing antibiotic use; r review and evaluation of ct infection control, such as eptics, gloves, and	21390	Corrected		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 5 of 10 P93R11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
00975		B. WING		01/14/2016		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARDEN HILLS 3220 LAK		STATE, ZIP CODE BOULEVARD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	raisin bread cinnam peanut butter & jelly On 1/12/16 at 11:45 the refrigerator in the unlabeled ice packs in the refrigerator frosil soup. During an interview on 1/12/16, at 11:33 removed the ice paraddition, RN-A state packs and food. During an interview 11:42 a.m. confirmed packs from the freed are not supposed to During an interview 11:52 a.m. verified to	non swirl and 11 unlabeled y sandwich's. Dia.m., during observation of the day room on first floor, 4 is were observed to be stored eezer with R161's tomato With registered nurse (RN)-A is a.m. verified findings and cks from the freezer. In ed, "We do not mix the ice with RN-B on 1/12/16, at ed findings, removed the 2 ice exer and indicated, "ice packs to be stored with food." with RN-C on 1/12/16, at findings, removed R161's and stated, R161 might have and maybe R161 did not left know not to store food with with clinical administrator at 10:54 a.m., CA stated, the lave been stored separately eation of staff regarding acks. In addition, CA pectations are ice packs to be lated December 2014, titled, don 1/13/16, at 10:55 a.m. did to fice packs with food.				
	SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The Director of Nursing (DON) or desigee could conduct refrigerator/freezer audits, interventions					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P93R11 If continuation sheet 6 of 10

Minnesota Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED		
		A. BUILDING:		OOIVII EETEB			
	00975		B. WING		01/1	4/2016	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
PRESBY	TERIAN HOMES OF	ARDEN HILLS	E JOHANNA ILLS, MN 5	A BOULEVARD 5112			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPL		
21390	and monitoring to e are not stored with the staff were educ infection control and in the freezer conta	age 6 ensure residents cold packs food. The DON could ensure ated on the importance of d individual resident ice packs aminating food items. R CORRECTION: Fourteen	21390				
21426	(a) A nursing home maintain a comprel infection control procurrent tuberculosis issued by the Unite Control and Preven Tuberculosis Elimin Morbidity and Morta This program must infection control pla unpaid employees, residents, and volu Health shall provide regarding implement (b) Written compliable maintained by the This MN Requirement of the compliance of the complian	e provider must establish and nensive tuberculosis ogram according to the most is infection control guidelines distates Centers for Disease attion (CDC), Division of nation, as published in CDC's ality Weekly Report (MMWR). include a tuberculosis an that covers all paid and contractors, students, inteers. The Department of the technical assistance intation of the guidelines.	21426			2/16/16	
	by:	ion, interview, and document		Corrected			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P93R11 If continuation sheet 7 of 10

PRINTED: 02/12/2016 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: (X3) DATE S COMPL		
	00975				01/	14/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARDEN HILLS 3220	ET ADDRESS, CITY, S D LAKE JOHANNA DEN HILLS, MN 55	BOULEVARD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	review, the facility finduration measure results of tuberculir residents reviewed, R195), per Centers Prevention (CDC) r Findings include: R10 was admitted to R10's medical recofirst step of TST, the 10/16/15 as negative received the second on 10/26/15, as negative received the second induration was in R35 was admitted to medical record indiviste of TST on 2/6/2016 as negative interpretation hower indicated on both. R36 was admitted to medical record indiviste of TST, the results were interpretation hower indicated on both. R36 was admitted to medical record indiviste of TST, the results were interpretation hower indicated on both. R36 was admitted to medical record indiviste of TST, the results were interpretative interpretation second step TST, ras negative interpretation hower indicated on both. R61 was admitted to R61 was admitted	ailed to document the ement of millimeter (mm) in skin test (TST) for 5 of 5 of (R10, R35, R36, R61 and for Disease Control and ecommendations. To the facility on 10/15/15. In the facility on 10/15/15 of the facility on 2/15/14. R3 of the facility on 2/5/14. R3 of the facility on 2/5/14. R3 of the facility on 2/5/14. R3 of the facility on 2/5/14 of the second step TST on the facility on 2/15/15 of the facility on 2/15/15 of the facility on 2/17/15. Rated R36 received the first sults were read on 12/18/15 of the facility on 2/17/15. Rated R36 received the first sults were read on 12/18/15 of the facility on 2/17/15. Rated R36 then received the first sults were read on 3/25/15 of the facility on 7/31/15. Rated the facility on 7/31/15.	he ead ver 5's ead 5. ative 136's 5 as e 15 ion	DEFICIENC	Υ)	
	step of TST, the res negative interpretat indicated. R61 then	cted R61 received the first sults were read on 8/1/15 a ion however no induration received the second step ead on 8/5/15 as 0 mm wi	as was			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P93R11 If continuation sheet 8 of 10

PRINTED: 02/12/2016 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00975	B. WING		01/	14/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARDEN HILLS 3220 LAK		STATE, ZIP CODE A BOULEVARD 5112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	negative interpretate R195 was admitted R195's medical rec first step of TST on were read as negat 12/13/13. R195 the TST on 12/21/13, re as negative interpre was indicated on both On 1/13/16 at 10:27 (CA) acknowledged R35, R36, R61 and induration and inter resident's records a measurement of mi going forward, the s prompt the staff to i measurement of mi positive or negative Regulation for Tube Health Care Setting residents directed, of THE TST OR IO X-RAYS AND MED CONDUCTED SHO THE RESIDENT'S DOCUMENTATION INCLUDE THE DAT YEAR), THE NUME INDURATION (IF N DOCUMENT "0" M (I.E., POSITIVE OF INFORMATION IS DOCUMENTATION INFECTION WITH POSITIVE SKIN TE	ion. I to the facility on 12/9/13. ord indicted R195 received the 12/10/13, and the results ive interpretation of reading on n received the second step esults were read on 12/24/13 etation however no induration of the TST reading for R10, R195 should have both the pretation. CA stated, are lacked of the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m and interpretation of the cord both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m and interpretation of the cord both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In addition, CA mentioned, software will be updated to record both the induration m. In ad				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM P93R11 If continuation sheet 9 of 10

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
00975			B. WING		01/	14/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER C	R SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE		
PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF ARDEN HILLS 3220 LAKE JOHANNA BOULEVARD ARDEN HILLS, MN 55112							
PREFIX (EAC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
SUGGE: Director conduct intervent are free could en importar DON or to ensure are docu	STED MET of Nursing resident tu ions and management from commodes in the state of industrial designee of adequate mented.	THOD OF CORR (DON) or design berculin skin test nonitoring to ensurunicable disease aff were educated at the could randomly autometric measurements.	ECTION: The ee could ing audits, are residents e. The DON d on the esting. The udit resident's of induration	21426	DEFICIENCY)		

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM